

No. 25-944

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBINHOOD MARKETS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
VINOD SODHA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE SECURITIES  
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION AND THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEVIN CARROLL	EAMON P. JOYCE*
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND	FRANCESCA BRODY
FINANCIAL MARKETS	AUSJIA PERLOW
ASSOCIATION	BRANDON NYE
1099 New York Ave., NW	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001	787 Seventh Avenue
	New York, NY 10019
	(212) 839-8555
	ejoyce@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 11, 2026

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover.]

---

JANET GALERIA  
AUDREY DOS SANTOS  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5747

MATTHEW J. DOLAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1001 Page Mill Road  
Building 1  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 565-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING ON SECTION 11 MISLEADING OMISSIONS DEPARTS FROM TEXT AND PRECEDENT, WIDENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT, AND INVITES A SURGE OF EVENT-DRIVEN SECTION 11 CLAIMS....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s New Section 11 Standard Deepens a Multi-Circuit Split.....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Collapses Distinct Elements of the Disclosure Standard Recognized by This Court’s Precedents. ....	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF ITEM 303 DEPARTS FROM BOTH THE REGULATION’S TEXT AND ITS SETTLED UNDERSTANDING ACROSS OTHER CIRCUITS, AND IS UNWORKABLE.....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit Abandons the Careful Limitations Drawn by the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits. ....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit Imposes an Atextual Quantification Mandate. ....	13

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Item 303 Holding Muddies a Complicated Regulatory Regime.....	14
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO PREVENT SIGNIFICANT DISRUPTION OF CAPITAL MARKETS.....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Section 11 Liability Standard and Item 303 Reporting Requirements Have Material Consequences for the Business Community.....	16
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Will Increase Over-Disclosure. ....	17
2. Over-Disclosure and Increased Litigation Risk Will Raise the Cost of an IPO.....	18
3. These Impacts Contravene the SEC’s Intended Regulatory Regime .....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Unworkable for Companies Attempting in Good Faith to Monitor and Report Information to Investors. ..	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Adams Golf, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	10
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	21
<i>Finnerty v. Stiefel Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Ieradi v. Mylan Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Jackvony v. RIHT Fin. Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 13
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L. P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024) .....	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	16
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) .....	10
<i>Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis</i> , 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Sodha v. Golubowski</i> , No. 24-1036, 2025 WL 3142085 (9th Cir. Oct. 8, 2025) .....	9
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	12, 17, 19

## STATUTES and REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	2, 9
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 .....	2, 11
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2019 Year in Review, Securities Class Action Filings</i> , CORNERSTONE RESEARCH (2020) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/W8S8-RJMW">https://perma.cc/W8S8-RJMW</a> ] .....	18
<i>2025 Year in Review, Securities Class Action Filings</i> , CORNERSTONE RESEARCH (2026) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/KZW7-47JD">https://perma.cc/KZW7-47JD</a> ] .....	16
Ernst & Young, <i>To the Point: Now Is the Time to Address Disclosure Overload</i> , at 1 (June 21, 2012) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/4X5N-LNLG">https://perma.cc/4X5N- LNLG</a> ].....	18
Jay R. Ritter, <i>Initial Public Offerings: Updated Long-run Statistics</i> (Feb. 18, 2026) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/2XR8-LBXL">https://perma.cc/2XR8-LBXL</a> ] .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures</i> , SEC Release No. 6835, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989) .....	11, 14
Paul S. Atkins, Chairman of the SEC, <i>Revitalizing America’s Markets</i> (Dec. 2, 2025) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/Z56B-3NT7">https://perma.cc/Z56B-3NT7</a> ] .....	18, 20
Paul S. Atkins, Chairman of the SEC, <i>Statement on Reforming Regulation S-K</i> , SEC (Jan. 13, 2026) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/Z56B-3NT7">https://perma.cc/Z56B-3NT7</a> ] .....	20
<i>Report from the Office of the Advocate for Small Business Capital Formation</i> (2025) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/DN5X-A73E">https://perma.cc/DN5X-A73E</a> ] .....	9, 16
SEC, Release No. 33-10890, 86 FR 2080 (Feb. 10, 2021) .....	20
SEC, Statement of James Moloney, Director, <i>Coming Attractions From the Division of Corporation Finance</i> (Feb. 13, 2026) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/G3KG-YQX9">https://perma.cc/G3KG-YQX9</a> ] .....	15, 20
Yangyang Chen et al., <i>Litigation Risk and IPO Underpricing: Evidence from Federal Judge Ideology</i> , REV ACCOUNT STUD (2025) [ <a href="https://perma.cc/A84M-N392">https://perma.cc/A84M-N392</a> ] .....	19

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Mark S. Croft, <i>MD&amp;A: The Tightrope of Disclosure</i> , 45 S.C. L. Rev. 477 (1994) .....	14
Suzanne J. Romajas, Note, <i>The Duty to Disclose Forward-Looking Information: A Look at the Future of MD&amp;A</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. S245 (1993) .....	14
